

**In the Supreme Court
of the United States**

—————
NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION,
Petitioner,

v.

SHAWNE ALSTON, ET AL.,
Respondents.

—————
AMERICAN ATHLETIC CONFERENCE, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

SHAWNE ALSTON, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

—————
**BRIEF OF OPEN MARKETS INSTITUTE, COLOR OF
CHANGE, NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT,
STRATEGIC ORGANIZING CENTER,
TOWARDS JUSTICE,
AND SCHOLARS OF ECONOMICS AND LAW
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—————
(Counsel on inside cover)

SANDEEP VAHEESAN
OPEN MARKETS INSTITUTE
1440 G Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

JAY L. HIMES
Counsel of Record
LABATON SUCHAROW LLP
140 Broadway
New York, NY 10005
(212) 907-0700
jhimes@labaton.com

NAJAH FARLEY
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT
LAW PROJECT
90 Broad Street, Suite 1100
New York, NY 10004

MARKA PETERSON
STRATEGIC ORGANIZING
CENTER
1900 L Street, NW Suite 900
Washington, DC 20036

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT12

 I. The Sherman Act Protects Workers and
 Other Sellers from Purchasers’ Restraints
 of Trade and Monopolistic Practices12

 II. The Ninth Circuit’s Application of the Rule
 of Reason Subverts the Sherman Act’s
 Protection of Workers and Other Sellers and
 Permits Courts to Engage in Unbounded
 Balancing.....16

 A. The Ninth Circuit’s Application of the
 Rule of Reason Subordinates Sellers’
 Interests to Customers’ Interests.....17

 B. This Court Has Directed the Lower
 Courts to Refrain from Unbounded
 Cost-Benefit Analysis Under the Rule
 of Reason19

 III. The Ninth Circuit Should Have Considered
 Only the Restraint’s Harms and Benefits to
 College Basketball and Football Players23

 IV. The NCAA Cannot Evade the Sherman Act
 by Using Special Labels or Citing A History
 of Trade Restraints25

CONCLUSION29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Needle, Inc. v. National Football League</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010)	10, 11, 26, 28
<i>Anderson v. Shipowners' Ass'n of Pacific Coast</i> , 272 U.S. 359 (1926)	9, 14
<i>Andrus v. Glover Construction Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 608 (1980)	29
<i>Apple Inc. v. Pepper</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1514 (2019)	5, 15
<i>Associated General Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983)	24
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945)	11, 29
<i>California Dental Association v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999)	24
<i>California v. FPC</i> , 369 U.S. 482 (1962)	10, 27
<i>City of Mt. Pleasant v. Associated Electric Co-op., Inc.</i> , 838 F.2d 268 (8th Cir. 1988)	28
<i>Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977)	20
<i>Freeman v. San Diego Association of Realtors</i> , 322 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2003)	28
<i>FTC v. Ind. Federation of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986)	24

<i>Gordon v. New York Stock Exchange, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 659 (1975)	27
<i>International Boxing Club of New York, Inc. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 358 U.S. 242 (1959)	14
<i>Knevelbaard Dairies v. Kraft Foods, Inc.</i> , 232 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2000)	16, 24
<i>Law v. National Collegiate Athletic Ass'n</i> , 134 F.3d 1010 (10th Cir. 1998)	9, 15, 25
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007)	20
<i>Mandeville Island Farms, Inc. v.</i> <i>American Crystal Sugar Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 219 (1948)	4, 5, 14, 24
<i>National Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v.</i> <i>Board of Regents of Univ. of Okla.</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Society of Professional Engineers v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978)	4, 6, 17, 20
<i>Ohio v. American Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018)	16, 17
<i>Palmer v. BRG of Georgia, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 46 (1990)	11, 28
<i>Polygram Holding, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 416 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	9, 25
<i>Radovich v. National Football League</i> , 352 U.S. 445 (1957)	14

<i>Smith v. Pro Football, Inc.</i> , 593 F.2d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	6, 20, 21, 22
<i>Swift & Co. v. United States</i> , 196 U.S. 375 (1905)	5, 13
<i>Timken Roller Bearing Co. v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 593 (1951), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> <i>by Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984)	11, 28, 29
<i>Todd v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>United States v. Borden Co.</i> , 308 U.S. 188 (1939)	10, 27
<i>United States v. Philadelphia National Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321 (1963)	21
<i>United States v. Sealy, Inc.</i> , 388 U.S. 350 (1967)	10, 26
<i>United States v. Topco Associates, Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vogel v. American Society of Appraisers</i> , 744 F.2d 598 (7th Cir. 1984)	16
<i>West Penn Allegheny System, Inc. v. UPMC</i> , 628 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v.</i> <i>Ross-Simmons Hardwood Lumber Co.</i> , 549 U.S. 312 (2007)	15
Statutes	
Sherman Act	<i>passim</i>
Sherman Act § 1.....	9, 11, 28

Legislative Materials

21 Cong. Rec. 1768 (1890)	13
21 Cong. Rec. 2457 (1890)	13
21 Cong. Rec. 2461 (1890)	4, 12
21 Cong. Rec. 2470 (1890)	13
21 Cong. Rec. 4098 (1890)	13

Other Authorities

Allensworth, Rebecca Haw, <i>The Commensurability Myth in Antitrust</i> , 69 Vand. L. Rev. 1 (2016)	22
Crane, Daniel A., <i>Balancing Effects Across Markets</i> , 80 Antitrust L.J. 397 (2015).....	22
Kirkwood, John B., <i>The Essence of Antitrust: Protecting Consumers and Small Suppliers from Anticompetitive Conduct</i> , 81 Fordham L. Rev. 2425 (2013).....	13
Millon, David, <i>The Sherman Act and the Balance of Power</i> , 61 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1219 (1988).....	12
Nagy, Tibor, <i>The “Blind Look” Rule of Reason: Federal Courts’ Peculiar Treatment of NCAA Amateurism Rules</i> , 15 Marq. Spors L. Rev. 331 (2005).....	8, 19
Thorelli, Hans B., <i>The Federal Antitrust Policy (1955)</i>	12
Werden, Gregory J., <i>Monopsony and the Sherman Act: Consumer Welfare in a New Light</i> , 74 Antitrust L.J. 707 (2007).....	3, 12
